– Returns on plan assets – – 91 374 (91) (374)

Other changes
 – Benefits paid (260) (574) (260) (574) – –

As at 30 June/31 December 5,057 5,266 6,048 6,122 (991) (856)

Interest cost was recognised in operating expenses.

(i) Principal actuarial assumptions of the Group as at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Discount rate 3.25% 3.25%
Health care cost increase rate 7.00% 7.00%
Average expected future lifetime of eligible employees 11.2 years 11.4 years

Mortality assumptions are based on China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010-2013). The Table published historical
statistics in China.

114 China Construction Bank Corporation Half-Year Report 2021

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

37 Accrued staff costs (continued)

(1) Post-employment benefits (continued)

(b) Defined benefit plans – Supplementary retirement benefits (continued)
(ii) The sensitivity of the present value of supplementary retirement benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal

assumption is:

Impact on present value of supplementary
retirement benefit obligations

Increase in assumption
by 0.25%

Decrease in assumption
by 0.25%

Discount rate (97) 100
Health care cost increase rate 39 (38)

(iii) As at 30 June 2021, the weighted average duration of supplementary retirement benefit obligations of the Group was
7.8 years (as at 31 December 2020: 7.9 years).

(iv) Plan assets of the Group are as follows:

30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 992 315
Equity instruments 988 1,007
Debt instruments and others 4,068 4,800

Total 6,048 6,122

(2) Accrued staff costs – others mainly include employee welfare, medical insurance, maternity
insurance and employment injury insurance.

38 Taxes payable
30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Income tax 38,898 72,174
Value added tax 10,557 9,701
Others 1,659 2,286

Total 51,114 84,161

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2021 115

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

39 Provisions
Note 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Expected credit losses from off-balance sheet credit business (1) 32,569 31,833
Expected losses from other businesses (2) 31,160 22,281

Total 63,729 54,114

(1) Movements of the provision – expected credit losses on off-balance sheet business
Six months ended 30 June 2021

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2021 26,480 4,009 1,344 31,833

Transfers:
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 61 (61) – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (74) 203 (129) –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (4) (66) 70 –
Newly originated 13,771 – – 13,771
Matured (11,778) (2,479) (427) (14,684)
Remeasurements (a) (316) 1,856 109 1,649

As at 30 June 2021 28,140 3,462 967 32,569

2020

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2020 24,773 4,401 6,305 35,479

Transfers:
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 13 (13) – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (236) 248 (12) –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (10) (46) 56 –
Newly originated 20,706 – – 20,706
Matured (15,227) (3,586) (5,865) (24,678)
Remeasurements (a) (3,539) 3,005 860 326

As at 31 December 2020 26,480 4,009 1,344 31,833

(a) Remeasurements comprise the impact of changes in PD, LGD or EAD; changes in model assumptions and methodologies; credit loss changes due to stage-transfer; and
the impact of exchange rate changes.

(2) Other businesses include off-balance sheet businesses other than off-balance sheet credit
business, outstanding litigations and precious metals leasing business.

116 China Construction Bank Corporation Half-Year Report 2021

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Financial Statements

40 Debt securities issued
Note 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Certificates of deposit issued (1) 512,844 537,050